## Ordinance No. 2023-06

## An Ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 2023-01, related to licensing requirements for the sale or disposal of edible products containing tetrahydrocannabinol (THC)

The City of Minnetonka Ordains:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 2023-01, a copy of which is attached to this ordinance, is repealed in its entirety

Section 2. This ordinance is effective 30 days after publication.

Adopted by the city council of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, on June 26, 2023.

-

Brad Wiersum, Mayor

Attest:

DocuSigned by:

Becky koosman

Becky Koosman, City Clerk

## **Action on this Ordinance:**

Date of introduction: June 5, 2023 Date of adoption: June 26, 2023

Motion for adoption: Kirk Seconded by: Wilburn

Voted in favor of: Kirk, Schack, Wilburn, Calvert, Schaeppi, Wiersum

Voted against: None Abstained: None Absent: Coakley

Ordinance adopted.

Date of publication:

July 13, 2023

| Ordinance No. 2023-06   | Page 2  |
|---|---------|
| I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance adopted by the city | council |
| of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, at a meeting held on June 26, 2023.                   | Courion |
| Becky Koosman, City Clerk   |         |
|   |         |

The stricken language is deleted; the <u>underlined</u> language is inserted.